Group’s  interest-bearing  borrowings  is  as  follows:

Notes forming part of financial statements
 (Amount in Crores unless otherwise stated)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company  does  not  account  for  any  fixed-rate  borrowings  at  fair  value  through  profit  or  loss.  Therefore,  a  change  in
interest  rates  at  the  reporting date would not  affect profit  or  loss.

The Company’s  operating  activities  involve  purchase  and  sale  of  commodities, whose  prices  are  exposed  to  the  risk  of
fluctuation  over  short  periods  of  time. Commodity  price  risk  exposure  is  evaluated  and managed  through  procurement
and  other  related  operating  policies.

Equity Risk

The Company has  exposure  to  listed  equity  is via  Investment  in Equity Mutual Funds  . The  total exposure as on March 31,
2023 is Rs. 3.11 Crores (March 31, 2022 - 16.31 Crores) with 1% movement in Benchmark Sensex the sensitivity analysis is as
Follows:-

 (Amount in Crores unless otherwise stated)

Particulars As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2022

Non-Current Borrowings

Fixed rate borrowings   -   -

Variable rate borrowings   96.44   78.44

   96.44   78.44
Current Borrowings

Fixed rate borrowings   -   -

Variable rate borrowings   153.86   43.03

153.86   43.03

Total   250.30   121.47

March 31, 2023   Profit or (loss)

1% movement Increase Decrease

Interest Rate   (2.50)   2.50

March 31, 2022   Profit or (loss)

1% movement Increase Decrease

Interest Rate   (1.21)   1.21

 (Amount in Crores unless otherwise stated)

(iv)

100

(iii)  (c)   Commodity Rate Risk

Notes forming part of financial statements

   March 31, 2023   Profit or (loss)

1% movement  in Benchmark Sensex Upward Movement Downward Movement

   0.03   (0.03)

March 31, 2022   Profit or (loss)

1% movement  in Benchmark Sensex Upward Movement Downward Movement

   0.16   (0.16)

Note - 39

Capital Management

The Company’s  policy  is  to maintain  a  strong  capital  base  so  as  to maintain  investor,  creditor  and market  confidence  and  to  sustain
future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

The Company monitors  capital  using  a  ratio of  ‘adjusted  net debt’  to  ‘adjusted  equity’.  For  this  purpose,  adjusted net  debt  is defined
as total liabilities, comprising interest-bearing loans and borrowings and obligations under finance leases, less cash and cash equivalents.